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Open University  Author it ies

The Open University Council
The Rt. Hon. Lord Woolf, Chancellor, The Rt. Hon. Lord Jacob Rothschild, Deputy Chancellor 

Prof. Abraham Ginzburg, Vice-Chancellor, Prof. Hagit Messer-Yaron, President

Prof. Judith Gal-Ezer, Vice President for Academic Affairs

Mr. Zeev Abeles

Prof. Arie Altman

Prof. Ruth Arnon

Prof. Ruth Beyth-Marom

Judge Elisheva Barak-Ussoskin

Mr. Dan Barnea

Ms. Gila Ben-Har

Mr. David Blumberg

Mr. Edly Dollar

Mr. Arthur Fried

Mr. Uri Galili

Mr. Dov Gilboa

Prof. David Harel

Prof. Aviad Heifetz

Mr. Shlomo Hendel

Prof. Tamar Hermann

Mr. Amos Horev

Prof. Rassem Khamaisi

Prof. Mordechai Kremnitzer

Mr. Dov Lautman

Prof. Zev Levin

Mrs. Galia Maor

Lord Claus Moser 

Prof. Benyamin Neuberger

Mr. Inas Said 

Mr. Arie Scope

Prof. Ruth Shalgi

Justice Meir Shamgar

Mr. Eliezer Shmueli

Prof. Miriam Souroujon

Mr. Yitzhak Tal

Mr. Yitzhak Turgeman

Mr. Uzi Vardy-Zer

Prof. Shulamit Volkov

Adv. Ariel Weiss 

Mr. Yuval Wagner

Prof. Yoav Yair

Ms. Suzie Yogev

Prof. Jacob Ziv

Observers
Mr. Kenneth Abramowitz

Mr. Dvir Goldstein

Mrs. Ingeborg Rennert

Mr. Benjamin Tandowsky

Mr. Malcolm Thomson

Permanent Council Members
Prof. Anat Barnea, Dean of Research
Adv. Sally Basson, Legal Counsel
Ms. Chana Klein, Director, Teaching  	

Services System
Mr. Avinoam Lazarov, Deputy 

Director-General for Planning 
and Finance

Mr. Joseph Maori, Deputy Director-
General for Human Resources

Prof. Sonia Roccas, Dean of 
Academic Studies

Mr. Amit Streit, Director General
Prof. Yoav Yair, Dean of Development 

and Educational Technology

The Executive Committee
Mr. Zeev Abeles, Chair

Prof. Hagit Messer-Yaron, The Open University (ex officio)
Prof. Judith Gal-Ezer, The Open University (ex officio)
Mr. Dan Barnea
Mr. Amos Horev
Prof. Ruth Shalgi

Prof. Miriam Souroujon
Mr. Uzi Vardy-Zer
Prof. Shulamit Volkov
Adv. Ariel Weiss
Ms. Suzie Yogev

The Audit Committee
Mr. Uri Galili, Chair

Mr. Shlomo Hendel
Mr. Amos Horev
Mr. Yitzhak Turgeman
CPA Ofer Alkalai, Comptroller

The Committee for the Selection 
of Honorary Fellows
Mr. Zeev Abeles, Chair
Prof. Judith Gal-Ezer
Prof. Hagit Messer-Yaron
Justice Meir Shamgar
Adv. Ariel Weiss
Prof. Jacob Ziv

All lists reflect members as of 30 September 2012.

The Finance Committee
Mr. Zeev Abeles, Chair

Mr. Dov Gilboa
Mrs. Galia Maor
Mr. Uzi Vardy-Zer
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The Senate
Prof. Hagit Messer-Yaron, The Open University, Chair

Prof. Yair Aharonovitz, Tel Aviv University
Dr. Avishai Antonovsky, The Open University
Prof. Yair Auron, The Open University
Prof. Aviad Bar-Haim, The Open University
Dr. Avriel Bar-Levav, The Open University
Prof. Anat Barnea, The Open University
Dr. Dror Bar-Nir, The Open University
Prof. Miriam Ben-Peretz, Haifa University
Dr. Ram Ben-Shalom, The Open University
Prof. Ruth Beyth-Marom, The Open University
Prof. Ronit Bogler, The Open University
Dr. Eran Chajut, The Open University
Dr. Denis Charbit, The Open University
Dr. Yuval Cohen, The Open University
Prof. Itzhak Dotan, The Open University
Prof. Daphna Ephrat, The Open University
Prof. Miriam Eliav-Feldon, Tel Aviv University
Prof. Bat-Zion Eraqi Klorman, The Open University
Prof. Zippy Erlich, The Open University
Prof. Yoram Eshet, The Open University
Dr. Yuval Eylon, The Open University
Prof. Judith Gal-Ezer, The Open University
Dr. Nitza Geri, The Open University
Prof. Aviva Geva, The Open University (to 30 June 2012)
Prof. Simona Ginsburg, The Open University
Dr. Nurit Gronau, The Open University
Prof. Sarah Guri-Rosenblit, The Open University
Prof. Aviva Halamish, The Open University
Prof. Aviad Heifetz, The Open University
Dr. Tali Heiman, The Open University
Prof. Tamar Hermann, The Open University
Prof. Amir Horowitz, The Open University
Dr. Asher Idan, The Open University
Prof. Mustafa Kabha, The Open University
Prof. James Kaduri (Kugel), Bar-Ilan University
Prof. Yoram Kirsh, The Open University

Dr. Esther Klein-Wohl, The Open University
Dr. Michael Langberg, The Open University
Prof. Daniela Leibowitz, The Open University
Prof. Eli Levin, The Open University
Prof. Raphael David Levine, The Hebrew University of Jerusalem
Prof. Yagil Levy, The Open University
Prof. David Lorenz, The Open University
Dr. Yishai Maoz. The Open University 
Prof. Manor Mendel, The Open University
Dr. Adia Mendelson-Maoz, The Open University (to 1 April 2012)
Dr. Mati Meyer, The Open University
Dr. Yael Munk, The Open University
Dr. Ophir Münz-Manor, The Open University
Prof. Hannah Naveh, Tel Aviv University
Prof. Benyamin Neuberger, The Open University (to 30 June 2012)
Prof. Zeev Nutov, The Open University
Dr. Inbal Ofer, The Open University
Dr. Benjamin Perl, The Open University
Prof. Nava Pliskin, Ben Gurion University of the Negev 
Prof. Motti Regev, The Open University 
Prof. Sonia Roccas, The Open University 
Prof. Dana Ron-Goldreich, Tel Aviv University 
Dr. Zeev Rosenhek, The Open University 
Dr. Mordechai Schwarz, The Open University 
Dr. Iris Shagrir, The Open University
Dr. Noam Shental, The Open University 
Prof. Shlomo Shoval, The Open University 
Dr. Oren Soffer, The Open University 
Prof. Miriam Souroujon, The Open University 
Prof. Tamir Tassa, The Open University 
Prof. Yosef Verbin, The Open University
Dr. Ronit Weisman, The Open University
Prof. Yoav Yair, The Open University 
Prof. Gabriel Zoran, Haifa University 
Dr. Ela Zur, The Open University
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Senate Committees
The Committee for the Appointment of 
Lecturers and Senior Lecturers
Prof. Hagit Messer-Yaron, The Open University (ex officio)

Prof. Judith Gal-Ezer, The Open University (ex officio)

Prof. Miriam Eliav-Feldon, Tel Aviv University

Prof. Haggai Erlich, The Open University

Prof. Aviva Halamish, The Open University

Prof. Aviad Heifetz, The Open University 

Prof. Sonia Roccas, The Open University 

Prof. Miriam Souroujon, The Open University

Prof. Yoav Yair, The Open University

Prof. Ruth Beyth-Marom, The Open University (alternate)

Prof. Motti Regev, The Open University (alternate)

The Committee for the Appointment of Associate 
Professors and Full Professors
Prof. Hagit Messer-Yaron, The Open University (ex officio)

Prof. Judith Gal-Ezer, The Open University (ex officio)

Prof. Yair Aharonovitz, Tel Aviv University

Prof. Miriam Eliav-Feldon, Tel Aviv University

Prof. Aviad Heifetz, The Open University 

Prof. Raphael David Levine, The Hebrew University of Jerusalem

Prof. Hannah Naveh, Tel Aviv University

Prof. Nava Pliskin, Ben-Gurion University of the Negev

Prof. Miriam Souroujon, The Open University

Prof. Yoram Eshet, The Open University (alternate)

Prof. Sarah Guri-Rosenblit, The Open University (alternate)

Academic Subcommittees
Humanities Subcommittee – Dr. Mati Meyer, Chair 

Mathematics and Computer Science Subcommittee – 
Dr. Michael Langberg, Chair (to 31 May 2012)
Prof. David Lorenz, Chair (since 1 June 2012)

Natural Sciences Subcommittee – 
Prof. Yosef Verbin, Chair (to 31 Dec. 2011)
Prof. Miriam Souroujon, Chair (since 1 Jan. 2012)

Social Sciences Subcommittee – Prof. Ronit Bogler, Chair 

Management and Economics Subcommittee – 
Dr. Mordechai Schwarz, Chair

Sociology, Political Science and Communication 
Subcommittee – Prof. Tamar Hermann, Chair 
(to 31 Aug. 2012) 
Dr. Oren Soffer, Chair (since 1 September 2012)

Education and Psychology Subcommittee – 
Prof. Ronit Bogler, Chair

Disciplinary Committee
Dr. Ophir Münz-Manor, Chair 

Mr. Nir Carmi 
Adv. Sagi Gershgoren
Mr. Eli Grechicov 
Mr. Yisrael Livni
Mr. Yaakov Skolnik
Dr. Ela Zur 

Disciplinary Court of Appeal
Prof. Zeev Nutov, Head of the Disciplinary Court of Appeal
Mr. Meni Aboudi
Dr. Avriel Bar-Levav
Mr. Dvir Goldstein
Adv. Ido Leshem

Other Committees
Committee for Accreditation of Prior Studies – 
Prof. Aviad Bar-Haim, Chair
Study Programs Approval Committee – 
Prof. Daphna Efrat, Chair
Committee for Bridges to Other Universities – 
Prof. Judith Gal-Ezer, Chair
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Senate Decisions
New Programs of Study Approved by the Senate 
0 	 A BA in Humanities or Humanities and Social Sciences: Emphasis on Film Studies was approved
0 	 A BA in Management with a division of studies in Computer Science - Systems & Applications was approved
0 	 A BSc in Life Sciences: Emphasis on Cellular and Molecular Biology was approved
0 	 A program of study in Earth Sciences towards a dual-disciplinary BSc was approved 
0 	 An MA in History was approved and was submitted to the Council for Higher Education for approval
0 	 A BA program of study in Philosophy was approved

Previously-Approved Programs of Study 
The following decisions were made regarding programs of study that were previously approved by the Senate and are not 
yet being offered:
1)	 Programs of study approved by the Senate and not requiring approval by the Council for Higher Education (i.e. divisions 

of study) will be archived three years after their approval if not activated. Their retrieval from the archives will require 
Senate approval.

2)	 There are two types of programs of study that have received Senate approval and have not yet been submitted to the 
Council for Higher Education (CHE): 
A)	 Those which have not yet been approved for submission to the CHE, and which are therefore not subject to a time 

limitation. Senate approval will not be invalidated. This type of program must be reviewed and possibly updated by 
its authors prior to submission to the CHE. The program of study will be archived only if the authors consider it to be 
no longer relevant. 

B)	 Programs of study which, for any internal or policy-related reason, have not been approved for submission to the 
CHE will be recorded as having been archived. The President of the Open University shall inform the Senate of such 
a decision. Retrieval from the archives will require Senate approval.

3)	 Programs of study towards a Bachelor's degree that have been approved by the CHE and not activated on receipt of such 
approval will be put to the Senate for reconsideration if not offered to applicants within two years of the date of approval. 
In exceptional cases the President is authorized to extend the delay in activating the degree by an additional year. 
Graduate programs of study that have been approved by the Council and have not been activated on receipt of approval 
will be submitted to the Senate for reconsideration if not offered to applicants within three years of the date of approval.

Other Topics
0	  It was decided that the inclusion of workshops (courses necessitating physical attendance) in Bachelor's degree 

programs should be minimized as much as possible. Instead, the aim is to develop technology-based workshops that 
will enable remote attendance. Workshops should preferably be elective rather than required, in order to allow the 
completion of degree studies without required attendance. In cases where workshops form an essential part of a 
program, an explanatory letter will be attached with the application for approval, for the purpose of approving both the 
workshop and the program of study.

0 	 It was decided to allow Arabic-speaking students to take exams in Arabic in six courses.
0	  Two individual modules were approved for development of a course in Computer Applications, which is currently offered 

in regular and advanced levels.
0	 The Senate approved changes to the programs of study for the following degrees: Social Sciences with an emphasis on 

Political Science, International Relations, Public Policy, or Communications. The methodology courses "Statistics" and 
"Research Methods" will now be replaced by "Introduction to Quantitative Research I and II." 

0 	 The procedures of the Committee for Recognition of Prior Studies were approved, as submitted by the Committee 
Chairman.

0	  Changes were approved in the procedures for senior faculty appointment and promotion. 
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For charts of the OUI organizational structure and authorities, see Appendices F-G, pp. 71-72

The Faculty Council
Prof. Hagit Messer-Yaron, Chair

Dr. Gil Alon
Prof. Yair Auron
Prof. Aviad Bar-Haim
Dr. Avriel Bar-Levav
Prof. Anat Barnea
Dr. Yair Ben-Chaim
Dr. Ram Ben-Shalom
Dr. Diamanta Benson-Karhi
Dr. Galia Benziman
Prof. Ruth Beyth-Marom
Prof. Ronit Bogler
Dr. Avner Caspi
Dr. Eran Chajut
Dr. Denis Charbit
Dr. Yuval Cohen
Prof. Itzhak Dotan
Prof. Daphna Ephrat
Prof. Bat-Zion Eraqi Klorman
Prof. Zippy Erlich
Prof. Yoram Eshet
Dr. Yuval Eylon
Prof. Judith Gal-Ezer
Dr. Nitza Geri
Prof. Aviva Geva (to 30 June 2012)
Prof. Simona Ginsburg

Dr. Rica Gonen
Prof. Jonathan Granot
Dr. Nurit Gronau-Bitan
Prof. Sarah Guri-Rosenblit
Prof. Aviva Halamish
Dr. Tal Hassner
Prof. Aviad Heifetz
Dr. Tali Heiman
Prof. Tamar Hermann
Dr. Dafna Hirsch
Prof. Amir Horowitz
Prof. Mustafa Kabha
Dr. Yoram Kalman
Prof. Yoram Kirsch
Prof. Michael Langberg
Prof. Daniela Leibowitz
Dr. Anat Lerner
Prof. Eli Levin
Prof. Yagil Levy
Prof. David Lorenz
Dr. Yishai Maoz
Dr. Alexandra Meiri
Prof. Manor Mendel
Dr. Adia Mendelson-Maoz
Dr. Mati Meyer

Dr. Yael Munk
Dr. Ophir Münz-Manor
Prof. Benyamin Neuberger (to 30 June 2012)
Dr. Ravit Nussinson
Prof. Zeev Nutov
Dr. Inbal Ofer
Dr. Benjamin Perl
Dr. Igor Rahinov
Prof. Motti Regev
Prof. Sonia Roccas
Dr. Zeev Rosenhek
Dr. Mordecai Schwarz
Dr. Iris Shagrir
Dr. Noam Shental
Prof. Shlomo Shoval
Dr. Oren Soffer
Prof. Miriam Souroujon
Dr. Levi Spectre
Prof. Tamir Tassa
Dr. Inbal Tuvi-Arad
Prof. Yosef Verbin
Dr. Ronit Weisman
Prof. Yoav Yair

Observers
Dr. Tammy Amiel-Houser
Dr. Yair Ben Chaim
Dr. Gal Ben-Yehudah
Dr. Ina Blau
Dr. Niv Buchbinder
Prof. Jonathan Granot

Dr. Sara Kahn-Nisser
Dr. Orr Karassin
Dr. Ishay Landa
Dr. Ido Levitan
Dr. Oren Livio
Dr. Nurit Melnik

Dr. Elad Paran
Dr. Ohad Parnes
Dr. Ofer Reany
Dr. Alex Usvyatsov
Dr. Varda Wasserman


